slowdowns, or other industrial disturbances; and (ix) shortages of supplies, adequate 

power, or transportation facilities. 

(g) "Predevelopment Budget" means the predevelopment budget attached 

hereto as Exhibit B.  

6 

4866-7283-5906.6 

(h) "Predevelopment Fee" Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) 

payable during the Term, as set forth in Section 3.01. The Predevelopment Fee during 

any extension shall be subject to the mutual agreement of the parties. 

(i) "Project" is defined in the Recitals hereof. 

(j) "Project Documents" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.05.

[...]

the truth, accuracy and completeness of the information and/or items contained therein. 

ARTICLE III. 

PREDEVELOPMENT FEE 

Section 3.01. Predevelopment Fee. City shall pay Developer the Predevelopment Fee 

for providing the Services. The Predevelopment Fee shall be paid in four (4) installments, the 

first installment of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) is due to the Developer upon execution 

of this Agreement, and the remaining three installments shall be paid to the Developer in equal 

installments of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) within three (3) days after the first day of each 

calendar month commencing of the first day of the calendar month following the execution of